

5 SC 69/2016
STATE Vs. MOHD. ISHRAT
FIR No. 15/2016
(Seelam Pur)

11.07.2026

Present: Ms. Parul Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Mohd. Ishrat produced from JC through VC (Jail No. 11 Mandoli).
Sh. Jai Kumar Sharma, Ld. LAC for the accused through VC.

Record Perused.

On last date of Hearing while appearing through VC, the accused has disclosed about the torture and beatings given by the jail staff/AS Shakti Singh and other jail inmates at his instance and pursuant to the same directions were issued to AS Shakti Singh who had also attended the court through VC on behalf of Jail Superintendent to get the medical examination of accused Ishrat be immediately conducted and file a report of the same before this court for today.

However, today, no such report has been filed by the jail authorities and it has also been informed by the accused present in the court that he was never taken to jail OPD for the purpose of his medical examination. The accused has further stated that he still has the injuries due to the torture and beating given by the jail staff, especially, AS Shakti Singh and other inmates.

In view of the abovesaid, since, no report pertaining to the medical examination of the accused is filed by the jail authorities, In-charge, lock up KKD, court is directed to get the medical examination of accused be immediately conducted at Doctor Hedgewar hospital, KKD,

Courts and thereafter, submit a report alongwith the original medical examination of accused at 03:30 pm.

MS Doctor Hedgewar Hospital, KKD is also directed to conduct the medical examination of accused accordingly.

Put up at 03:30 pm.

(BALWINDER SINGH)
ASJ (FTC)/North-
East/KKD Courts/
Delhi/11.07.2026